Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)



RTMENT	OF	COMMERCE	
tent and	Trac	demark Office	

I RECORDATION	102014239
6-1-05 TRADE	103014338
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): Swoozie's, L.L.C.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? X No
	Name: Swoozie's, Inc.
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Internal Address: Suite B-106 Street Address: 4651 Roswell Road
Corporation-State Georgia State Company Other Limited Liability Company	City: Atlanta
Citizenship (see guidelines)	State: Georgia Country: USA Zip: 30342
Execution Date(s) 7/20/2004	Association Citizenship
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No	General Partnership Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship Delaware Other Citizenship
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)	d identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,651,394
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing SWOOZIE'S	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X No pate if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Dorian B. Kennedy	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Baker, Donelson, Bearman, Caldwell & Berkowitz	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Street Address: Five Concourse Parkway Suite 900	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City:_Atlanta	8. Payment Information:
State: Georgia Zip: 30328 Phone Number: 678-406-8700	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Fax Number: 678-406-8701	b. Deposit Account Number 11-0553 Authorized User Name Dorian B. Kennedy
Email Address: <u>d kennedy@bakerdonelson.com</u> 9. Signature:	Muz 26 Jos
05 DETRHE 00000068 2651394 Signature	Date
21 40,00 Torian B. Kennedy Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 8

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Secretary of State

Corporations Division
315 West Tower
#2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Dr.
Atlanta, Georgia 30334-1530

DOCKET NUMBER : 042080489 CONTROL NUMBER : 0037874 EFFECTIVE DATE : 07/21/2004 REFERENCE : 0077

PRINT DATE : 07/26/2004

FORM NUMBER : 411

ALAN R. TUREM, P.C. LYNETTE LASER STE B105, 4651 ROSWELL ROAD ATLANTA GA 30342

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

I, Cathy Cox, the Secretary of State of the Georgia, do hereby issue this certificate pursuant to Title 14 of the Official Code of Georgia annotated certifying that articles or a certificate of merger and fees have been filed regarding the merger of the below entities, effective as of the date shown above. Attached is a true and correct copy of the said filing.

Surviving Entity: SWOOZIE'S, INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION

Nonsurviving Entity/Entities:

SWOOZIE'S, L.L.C., A GEORGIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY



CATHY COX SECRETARY OF STATE

CONFORMED COPY

ARTICLES OF MERGER

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. §14-11-904 of the Georgia Statutes, the undersigned as the surviving corporation delivers to the Secretary of State of Georgia these Articles of Merger and sets forth the following information:

- 1. The name of the surviving or resulting corporation is: Swoozie's, Inc.
- 2. The name and jurisdiction of formation or organization of each constituent business entity that is merging is Swoozie's, L.L.C., a Georgia Limited Liability Company and Swoozie's, Inc., a Delaware corporation.
- 3. The executed Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at 4651 Roswell Road, Suite B-106, Atlanta, Georgia 30342, the principal place of business of the surviving corporation. A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be provided to any stockholder or member, upon request and at no charge.
- 4. The plan of merger has been duly authorized and approved by each constituent business entity in accordance with Code Section 14-11-903.
- 5. The merger is to become effective on the date hereof.

SWOOZIE'S, INC.

Date: July 2011, 2004

David Dworkin, President

TRA 1934578v1

CORPORATIONS BIYISION

PS:01 A:12 JUL 2002

SECRETARY OF STATE



The First State

PAGE 1

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF "SWOOZIE'S INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2004, AT 11:30 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3811271 8100

Darriet Smith Windson Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 3207309

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

SWOOZIE'S, INC.

The undersigned, a natural person, for the purpose of organizing a corporation for conducting the business and promoting the purposes hereinafter stated, under the provisions and subject to the requirements of the laws of the State of Delaware (particularly Chapter 1, Title 8 of the Delaware Code and the acts amendatory thereof and supplemental thereto, and known, identified and referred to as the "General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware"), hereby certifies that:

FIRST: The name of the corporation (hereinafter called the "Corporation") is:

Swoozie's, Inc.

SECOND: The address, including street, number, city, and county, of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, City of Wilmington, County of New Castle and the name of the registered agent of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is Corporation Trust Company.

THIRD: The nature of the business to be conducted and the purposes of the Corporation are:

To purchase or otherwise acquire, invest in, own, lease, mortgage, pledge, sell, assign and transfer or otherwise dispose of, trade and deal in and with real property and personal property of every kind, class and description (including, without limitation, goods, wares and merchandise of every kind, class and description), to manufacture goods, wares and merchandise of every kind, class and description, both on its own account and for others;

To make and perform agreements and contracts of every kind and description; and

Generally to engage in any lawful act or activity or carry on any business for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware or any successor statute.

FOURTH: The total number of shares of all classes of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is Two Million Five Hundred Thousand (2,500,000), consisting solely of Two Million Five Hundred Thousand (2,500,000) shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the "Common Stock").

- A. <u>Voting Rights</u>. The holders of record of the Common Stock are entitled to one vote per share on all matters to be voted on by the Corporation's stockholders.
- B. <u>Dividends</u>. Dividends may be declared and paid on the Common Stock from funds lawfully available therefor if, as and when determined by the Board of Directors in its sole State of Delaware

Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 11:30 AM 06/30/2004
FILED 11:30 AM 06/30/2004
SRV 040483806 - 3811271 FILE

discretion, subject to provisions of law or any provision of this Certificate of Incorporation, as amended from time to time.

C. <u>Liquidation</u>. Upon the dissolution, liquidation or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, holders of record of the Common Stock will be entitled to receive pro rata all assets of the Corporation available for distribution to its stockholders.

FIFTH: The name and mailing address of the sole incorporator is as follows:

Name.

Mailing Address

Lynctte Laser

Alan R. Turem, P.C. 4651 Roswell Road Suite B-105

Atlanta, Georgia 30342

SIXTH: The Corporation is to have perpetual existence.

SEVENTH: For the management of the business and for the conduct of the affairs of the Corporation, and in further definition and not in limitation of the powers of the Corporation and of its directors and of its stockholders or any class thereof, as the case may be, conferred by the State of Delaware, it is further provided that:

- A. The management of the business and the conduct of the affairs of the Corporation shall be vested in its Board of Directors. The number of directors which shall constitute the whole Board of Directors shall be fixed by, or in the manner provided in, the By-Laws. The phrase "whole Board" and the phrase "total number of directors" shall be deemed to have the same meaning, to wit, the total number of directors which the Corporation would have if there were no vacancies. No election of directors need be by written ballot.
- B. After the original or other By-Laws of the Corporation have been adopted, amended or repealed, as the case may be, in accordance with the provisions of Section 109 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, and, after the Corporation has received any payment for any of its stock, the power to adopt, amend, or repeal the By-Laws of the Corporation may be exercised by the Board of Directors of the Corporation.
- C. The books of the Corporation may be kept at such place within or without the State of Delaware as the By-Laws of the Corporation may provide or as may be designated from time to time by the Board of Directors of the Corporation.

EIGITH: The Corporation shall, to the fullest extent permitted by Section 145 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as the same may be amended and supplemented from time to time, indemnify and advance expenses to, (i) its directors and officers, and (ii) any person who at the request of the Corporation is or was serving as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, from and against any and all of the expenses, liabilities, or other matters referred to in or covered by said section as amended or supplemented (or any successor), provided, however, that except with respect to proceedings to enforce rights to indemnification, the By-Laws of the Corporation may provide that

the Corporation shall indemnify any director, officer or such person in connection with a proceeding (or part thereof) initiated by such director, officer or such person only if such proceeding (or part thereof) was authorized by the Board of Directors of the Corporation. The Corporation, by action of its Board of Directors, may provide indemnification or advance expenses to employees and agents of the Corporation or other persons only on such terms and conditions and to the extent determined by the Board of Directors in its sole and absolute discretion. The indemnification provided for herein shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which those indemnified may be entitled under any By-Law, agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise, both as to action in their official capacity and as to action in another capacity while holding such office, and shall continue as to a person who has ceased to be a director, officer, employee, or agent and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of such a person.

NINTH: No director of this Corporation shall be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director except to the extent that exemption from liability or limitation thereof is not permitted under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware as in effect at the time such liability or limitation thereof is determined. No amendment, modification or repeal of this Article shall apply to or have any effect on the liability or alleged liability of any director of the Corporation for or with respect to any acts or omissions of such director occurring prior to such amendment, modification or repeal. If the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware is amended after approval by the stockholders of this Article to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the Corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as so amended.

TENTH: Whenever a compromise or arrangement is proposed between this Corporation and its creditors or any class of them and/or between this Corporation and its stockholders or any class of them, any court of equitable jurisdiction within the State of Delaware may, on the application in a summary way of this Corporation or of any creditor or stockholder thereof or on the application of any receiver or receivers appointed for this Corporation under the provisions of Section 291 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code or on the application of trustees in dissolution or of any receiver or receivers appointed for this Corporation under the provisions of Section 279 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code, order a meeting of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of this Corporation, as the case may be, to be summoned in such manner as the said court directs. If a majority in number representing three-fourths (3/4) in value of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of this Corporation, as the case may be, agree to any compromise or arrangement and to any reorganization of this Corporation as consequence of such compromise or arrangement, the said compromise or arrangement and the said reorganization shall, if sanctioned by the court to which the said application has been made, be binding on all the creditors or class of creditors, and/or on all the stockholders or class of stockholders, of this Corporation, as the case may be, and also on this Corporation.

ELEVENTH: From time to time any of the provisions of this Certificate of Incorporation may be amended, altered or repealed, and other provisions authorized by the laws of the State of Delaware at the time in force may be added or inserted in the manner and at the time prescribed by said laws, and all rights at any time conferred upon the stockholders of the Corporation by this Certificate of Incorporation are granted subject to the provisions of this Article.

TWELFTH: The Corporation hereby renounces, to the fullest extent permitted by Section 122(17) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, any interest or expectancy of the Corporation in, or in being offered an opportunity to participate in, any business opportunities that are presented to any of its directors who are not otherwise employed by the Corporation other than business opportunities that are presented to any director acting in his or her capacity as a director of the Corporation. No amendment or repeal of this Article shall apply to or have any effect on the liability or alleged liability of any such director for or with respect to any opportunities of which such director become aware prior to such amendment or repeal.

I, the undersigned, being the sole incorporator, for the purpose of forming a corporation under the laws of the State of Delaware, do make, file and record this Certificate of Incorporation, to certify that the facts herein stated are true, and accordingly have hereto set my hand this 29th day of June, 2004.

Lynette Laser

Alan R Turem, P.C.